

GAHC010154572019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4755/2019

JAHARUL ALI @ JAHERUL ISLAM
S/O- MD. SUKUMUDDIN ALI @ SUKUMUDDIN TALKDAR @ SUKUMUDDIN
@ SUKUMUDDIN ALI @ SAKIMUDDIN, R/O- VILL- JHARPARA
MARKANDA/MERGANDA (JHARPARA), P.S- CHAYGAON, DIST-
KAMRUP(R), ASSAM, PRESENT R/O- C/O- BABLU, VILL- LOWER
MIRZAPUR, P.S- AZARA, DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY, MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI- 110001

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
HOME DEPTT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)
KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI- 110001

5:THE COORDINATOR
NRC
ASSAM
GUWAHATI- 781005

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)

MG ROAD
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. A KADDUS,MRS H AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., MR. D BARUAH,MR J PAYENG,SC, F.T,SC,
ELECTION COMMISSION.,MS. A VERMA,SC, NRC

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : – 02.02.2026
(KALYAN RAI SURANA, J)

Heard Mr. A. Kaddus, learned Counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Deka, learned CGC; Mr.A.I. Ali, learned Standing Counsel for the ECI; Mr. P. Sarma, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate; and Ms. A. Verma, learned Standing Counsel, FT.

2. Argument is concluded.

3. Order reserved.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant